2 /  Retrospective adjustment of accounting for voucher sales in financial year
2022

In the financial year 2022, ProSiebenSat.1 Group revised its accounting for voucher sales and has
since treated the upfront payments received from voucher purchasers in accordance with the
provisions of IFRS 9. For unredeemed vouchers the Group recognizes the payments received as
revenue at the time the right to redeem the voucher expires. The agency commission for redeemed
vouchers is recognized as revenue at the time an experience is booked. For further details, please
refer to note 3 "Changes in reporting standards and accounting policies" in the Notes to the
Consolidated Financial Statements in the Annual Report 2022.

→ Content → Interim Group Management Report → Interim Consolidated Financial Statements → Information

Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

040

The impact of the retrospective restatement on the Consolidated Income Statement in the second
quarter and for the first six months of the financial year 2022 is illustrated in the tables below:

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
in EUR m

Q2 2022

after adjustments adjustments
Q2 2022

before adjustments

Revenues [3] 1,043 ‒13 1,055

Gross profit  368 ‒13 381

Selling expenses  ‒157 1 ‒158

Administrative expenses  ‒139 1 ‒139

Operating result  34 ‒11 45

Other financial result  ‒20 0 ‒20

Financial result  ‒38 0 ‒38

Result before income taxes  ‒4 ‒11 7

Income taxes [4] ‒26 4 ‒30

Net income  ‒30 ‒7 ‒23

Attributable to shareholders of ProSiebenSat.1 Media SE  ‒28 ‒4 ‒23

Attributable to non-controlling interests  ‒3 ‒3 1

Earnings per share in EUR

Basic earnings per share  ‒0.12 ‒0.02 ‒0.10

Diluted earnings per share  ‒0.13 ‒0.02 ‒0.11

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
in EUR m

H1 2022

after adjustments adjustments
H1 2022

before adjustments

Revenues [3] 1,983 ‒26 2,009

Gross profit  697 ‒26 723

Selling expenses  ‒316 3 ‒319

Administrative expenses  ‒258 1 ‒259

Operating result  91 ‒22 113

Other financial result  ‒28 ‒4 ‒24

Financial result  ‒60 ‒4 ‒56

Result before income taxes  31 ‒26 57

Income taxes [4] ‒42 7 ‒49

Net income  ‒11 ‒18 8

Attributable to shareholders of ProSiebenSat.1 Media SE  ‒3 ‒11 8

Attributable to non-controlling interests  ‒7 ‒7 0

Earnings per share in EUR

Basic earnings per share  ‒0.01 ‒0.04 0.03

Diluted earnings per share  ‒0.03 ‒0.05 0.02

→ Content → Interim Group Management Report → Interim Consolidated Financial Statements → Information

Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

041

3 /  Revenues

in EUR m

 Entertainment Commerce & Ventures Dating & Video Total Group

 Q2 2023 Q2 2022 Q2 2023 Q2 20221 Q2 2023 Q2 2022 Q2 2023 Q2 20221

Advertising revenues 484 535 21 43 — — 505 578

DACH2 421 462 21 43 — — 442 505

Rest of the world 63 72 — — — — 63 72

Distribution 44 46 — — — — 44 46

Content 30 139 — — — — 30 139

Europe 27 62 — — — — 27 62

Rest of the world 3 78 — — — — 3 78

Digital Platform &
Commerce — — 147 121 — — 147 121

Consumer Advice — — 58 44 — — 58 44

Experiences — — 8 5 — — 8 5

Beauty & Lifestyle — — 80 71 — — 80 71

Dating & Video — — — — 107 130 107 130

Dating — — — — 60 66 60 66

Video — — — — 47 64 47 64

Other revenues 34 27 1 1 — — 34 28

Total 592 748 169 164 107 130 868 1,043

 Entertainment Commerce & Ventures Dating & Video Total Group

 H1 2023 H1 2022 H1 2023 H1 20221 H1 2023 H1 2022 H1 2023 H1 20221

Advertising revenues 916 1,018 49 79 — — 964 1,097

DACH2 796 889 49 79 — — 845 968

Rest of the world 119 129 — — — — 119 129

Distribution 90 90 — — — — 90 90

Content 58 255 — — — — 58 255

Europe 54 115 — — — — 54 115

Rest of the world 4 141 — — — — 4 141

Digital Platform &
Commerce — — 290 230 — — 290 230

Consumer Advice — — 116 87 — — 116 87

Experiences — — 13 8 — — 13 8

Beauty & Lifestyle — — 161 135 — — 161 135

Dating & Video — — — — 225 262 225 262

Dating — — — — 125 134 125 134

Video — — — — 100 128 100 128

Other revenues 55 47 2 2 — — 56 49

Total 1,119 1,410 340 311 225 262 1,683 1,983

1 Prior-year figures partly adjusted, see Annual Report 2022, Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements, note 3 "Changes in reporting
standards and accounting policies" and note 2 "Retrospective adjustment of accounting for voucher sales in financial year 2022" of this half-
yearly financial report.
2 DACH = German-speaking region (Germany, Austria, Switzerland).

The tables show the breakdown of revenues by category. The categories Advertising revenues and
Content are broken down into geographical regions. The allocation is based on the country of